## ORDINANCE NO.: 2023-12-02

## AN ORDINANCE MODIFYING CHAPTER 12, ARTICLE 4, SECTION 2 - PAYCHECKS

Whereas, the Village of Brownstown, Illinois has experienced an increase in the desire of individuals who are employed by the Village of Brownstown to receive a paycheck on a bi-weekly basis instead of the current semi-monthly basis; and

Whereas, the Village of Brownstown, Illinois, after due consideration the Village has determined that the Village of Brownstown's Code of Ordinances is in need of modification; and

Whereas, the Village wishes to amend the section of the Village of Brownstown's Code of Ordinances pertaining to paychecks; and

## THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TRUSTEES AND PRESIDENT OF THE VILLAGE OF BROWNSTOWN, ILLINOIS:

**SECTION I:** This Ordinance modifies Chapter 12, Article 4, Section 2 of the Village Code of Brownstown, Illinois.

**SECTION II:** The Village of Brownstown's Code at Chapter 12, Article 4, Section 2, is modified by deletion of the existing section and replacement thereof with the following:

## 12-4-2 Paychecks.

Employees shall receive paychecks on a bi-weekly basis.

Effective date: December 31, 2023.

**SECTION III.** This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after passage, approval, and publication.

Passed this19 <sup>TH</sup> day of "Nay" vote, the Trustees voting as follows:	DECEMBER	_, A.D., 2023,	by	"Yea"	and
JOSHUA WASHBURN	ABSENT				
WILLIAM LYTLE	YEA				
CASSANDRA PERRIN	YEA		-		
NIKKI SIDWELL	YEA		-		
BILLIE ENLOW	YEA		-		
Approved this 19 <sup>TH</sup> day of DECEMBER , A.D., 2023.  WARGINIA WILBER, Village President					
ATTEST:					
DODIN I OVETT Village (	Terk				